

Nos. 19-416 & 19-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ USA, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, I ET AL.,
Respondents.

CARGILL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE, I ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN 19-453

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. WASHINGTON
HELEN ZELDES
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW
HARRIS HOFFMAN &
ZELDES LLP
200 PIER AVENUE, #226
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90245
TEL: (310) 396-0731
EMAIL: hoffpaul@aol.com

TERRENCE P.
COLLINGSWORTH
INTERNATIONAL
RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 MARYLAND AVE., NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
TEL: (202) 543-5811
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

*Counsel for Respondents,
Additional counsel continued on next page*

CATHERINE SWEETSER
HUMAN RIGHTS
LITIGATION CLINIC
UCLA LAW CLINICS
385 Charles E. Young
Drive East
Los Angeles, CA 90095

ERWIN CHERMERINSKY
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
215 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720

MELANIE PARTOW
MARY H. HANSEL
UCI SCHOOL OF LAW CIVIL
RIGHTS LITIGATION
CLINIC; INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS CLINIC
AND INTERNATIONAL
JUSTICE CLINIC.
UCI SCHOOL OF LAW
401 East Peltason, Suite
1000
Irvine, CA 92697

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED I

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 1

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. *The Respondents*..... 3

 B. *Facts Concerning Cargill’s Aiding and Abetting
Child Slavery and Forced Labor from the United States.*
 3

 C. *The Ongoing System of Child Slavery and
Forced Labor in the Ivory Coast*..... 6

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY6

 A. *The Initial Dismissal and Appeal*..... 7

 B. *The Second Dismissal and Appeal*..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS THAT PETITIONER
AIDED AND ABETTED CHILD SLAVERY FROM U.S.
TERRITORY SATISFY *KIOBEL*’S “TOUCH AND
CONCERN” TEST..... 11

 A. *Aiding and Abetting Slavery and Forced Labor Are
the Type of Violations Implicating U.S. Responsibility
the Founders Sought to Remedy under the ATS*..... 12

 B. *Violations of Sosa-Qualified Norms from U.S. Soil
by U.S. Defendants Sufficiently “Touch and Concern”
the United States*..... 14

 1. *Kiobel* Established a “Touch and Concern”
Test..... 14

2. The Founders’ Purpose in Passing the ATS Was That U.S. Defendants Violating the Law of Nations Be Held Liable.....	14
C. <i>Respondents’ Claims Also Meet a Morrison-Based Focus Test</i>	20
1. The “Focus” of the ATS is Redressing International Law Violations for Which the United States Might be Held Responsible.....	20
2. Respondents’ Claims Are Not Extraterritorial Based On The “Focus” Test Usually Applicable to Conduct Regulating Statutes.	22
D. <i>The Court Should Not Exercise its Common Law Discretion Under the Second Step in Sosa to Preclude a Lawsuit for Aiding and Abetting Child Slavery and Forced Labor from the United States by U.S. Defendants</i>	26
1. Respondents’ Claims Fall Within the Congressional Policies Embodied in the TVPRA....	26
2. Recognizing These ATS Claims Would Not Infringe on Foreign Policy.	26
3. These ATS Claims Do Not Undermine the Harkin-Engel Protocol.....	27
4. Recognizing These ATS Claims Will Not Put U.S. Corporations at a Competitive Disadvantage...	30
E. <i>Respondents’ Allegations Displace the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality</i>	31
II. THE ATS’S TEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE SUPPORT LIABILITY FOR U.S. CORPORATIONS....	34
A. <i>The Text of the ATS Supports Corporate Liability</i>	35
1. “Tort” Liability Includes Corporate Liability. .	36
2. Congress Chose Not to Limit the Scope of the ATS’s Defendants.	37

<i>B. The ATS’s History and Purpose Support Corporate Liability.</i>	37
<i>C. The Corporate Identity of an Actor is Irrelevant to Sosa’s First Step of Identifying a Norm Supporting an ATS Claim.</i>	38
1. Corporate Liability Is an Issue for Federal Common Law Not International Law.	40
2. Corporate Liability is Not Relevant to Sosa’s “Historical Paradigm” Test.	40
3. International Norms Prohibiting Child Slavery and Forced Labor Apply to Corporations.	42
4. International Criminal Tribunals do not Preclude Civil Corporate Liability.	46
<i>D. Sosa and Jesner Provide No Basis for Immunizing Domestic Corporations for Aiding and Abetting Slavery and Forced Labor.</i>	47
1. Respondents’ Claims Fall Within the Congressional Policies Embodied in the TVPRA.	48
2. The Torture Victim Protection Act (“TVPA”) Was Not Intended to Limit the Scope of the ATS.	48
3. Petitioner’s Reliance on <i>Bivens</i> Jurisprudence is Inapt.	50
4. Recognizing These ATS Claims Would Not Infringe on U.S. Foreign Policy.	51
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech.</i> , 758 F. 3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	34, 37
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	40
<i>Balt. & Potomac R.R. Co. v. Fifth Baptist Church</i> , 108 U.S. 317 (1883)	37
<i>Barrientos v. CoreCivic, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)	48
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	39
<i>Beaston v. Farmers’ Bank of Del.</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 102 (1838)	37
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	50
<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic</i> , Case No. IT-02-60-A	33
<i>Chestnut Hill & Spring House Tpk. Co. v. Rutter</i> , 4 Serg. & Rawle 6 (Pa. 1818)	36

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	34
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	14
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F. 3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Doe v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 929 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	34
<i>Fagan v. Deutsche Bundesbank</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	30
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	2, 12, 50
<i>The Flick Case</i> , 9 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals (1949)	13
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	35

<i>Henfield's Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099, (C.C.D. Pa. 1793)	13, 24
<i>Impression Products, Inc. v. Landmark International, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017)	21
<i>Jansen v. The Vrow Christina Magdalena</i> , 13 F. Cas. 356 (D.S.C. 1794)	25
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	20
<i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844)	39
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F. 3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Mayor v. Turner</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 980 [1774]	37
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	36, 37

<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	49
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevsun Res. Ltd. v. Araya</i> , [2020] 443 D.L.R. 4th 183	45, 51
<i>Oceanic Steam Nav. Co. v. Mellor</i> , 233 U.S. 718 (1914)	37
<i>Panama R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 280 (1897)	37-38
<i>Phila., Wilmington, & Balt. R.R. Co. v. Quigley</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 202 (1859)	36
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17-1-T, Trial Chamber Judgement, (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)	32
<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (High Ct. Err. & App. Pa. 1786).....	39
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017)	26
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	20, 25

<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	38
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Skinner v. East India Co.</i> 6 State Trials 710 (1666)	39
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2001)	36
<i>Talbot v. Jansen</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1133 (1795)	19, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 392 (1826)	37
<i>United States v. Bowman</i> , 260 U.S. 94 (1922)	20
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018)	20
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	50

The Zyklon B Case (Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others),
1 Law Reports of Trials of War Crim. 93 (1947) 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1589 26
 18 U.S.C. § 1595 26
 18 U.S.C. § 1596 27
 22 U.S.C. § 7101 13
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Other Authorities

1 Emmerich de Vattel, *The Law of Nations; or Principles of the Law of Nature: Applied to the Conduct and Affairs of Nations and Sovereigns* at bk II 16, 17, 22

1 Records of the Federal Convention
of 1787 (M. Farrand ed.1911) 17

4 William Blackstone,
Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) 16

21 Journals of the Continental Congress
1136–1137 (G. Hunt ed.1912) 17, 19

26 *Op. Att’y Gen.* 250 (1907) 39

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, *The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations*, 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445
(2011) 16, 17, 25

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	23
<i>Breach of Neutrality</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 57 (1795)	13, 18, 24, 46
Brief of the Center for Constitutional Rights and International Federation for Human Rights as of <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party in <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (No. 16-499)	45
Brief of Ambassador David J. Scheffer as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel</i> 569 U.S. 108 (2011) (No.10- 1491)	47
Brief of the Governments of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Kingdom of the Netherlands as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012 WL 405480	14, 15, 27, 30
Brief for Joseph E. Stiglitz as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 994 (2012) (No. 11-88), 2011 WL 6813580	31
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (No. 16-499)	38, 40, 41, 42, 45
Brief for Nuremberg Scholars as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (No. 16-499)	44-45

Bureau Int'l Lab. Affs., <i>2019 Findings on the Worst Forms of Child Labor: Cote d'Ivoire</i> , U.S. Dep't of Lab., https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ilab/resources/reports/child-labor/findings	29
<i>Chocolate Manufacturers Association of America, Protocol for the Growing and Processing of Cocoa Beans and Their Derivative Products in a Manner that Complies with ILO Convention 182 Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor (2001) ("Harkin-Engel Protocol")</i>	6
Convention Concerning Forced or Compulsory Labor art.2, June 28, 1930, 39 U.N.T.S. 55	44
Convention Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labour art. 6, June 17, 1999, 2133 U.N.T.S. 161	44
David Scheffer & Caroline Kaeb, <i>The Five Levels of CSR Compliance: The Resilience of Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Statute and the Case for a Counterattack Strategy in Compliance Theory</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l. L 334 (2011)	46-47
Dan B. Dobbs, et al, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 435 (2d ed.)	24
Eileen Denza, <i>The Relationship Between International Law and National Law</i> , in <i>International Law</i> 423 (Malcolm Evans ed., 2d ed. 2006)	41
G. Edward White, <i>The Intellectual Origins of Torts in America</i> , 86 YALE L. J. 671 (1977)	37

H.R. Rep. No. 102–367, pt. 1, p. 3 (1991)	49, 50
Hugo Grotius, <i>The Rights of War and Peace</i> 197 (A.C. Campbell, A.M., trans., 1901) (1625)	13
Jenny S. Martinez, <i>The Slave Trade and the Origins of International Human Rights Law</i> (2012)	43, 44
Jennifer Zerk, <i>Office of the UN High Comm’r for Human Rights, Corporate Liability for Gross Human Rights Abuses</i> 71 (2013)	51, 52
Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, § 9, 1 Stat. 73 (1789)	38
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution</i> 245 (2d ed. 1996)	41
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Crimes Against Humanity in International Criminal Law</i> 379 (2d rev. ed. 1999)	45
Memorandum for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (No. 78-6090) (2d Cir. 1980), 1980 WL 340146	2-3
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	23
Owen Ruffhead & J. Morgan, <i>A New Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 1772)	23
Patricia M. Muhammad, <i>The Trans-Atlantic Slave Trade: A Forgotten Crime Against Humanity as Defined by International Law</i> , 19 Am. U. Int’l L. Rev. 883 (2004)	43

Peter Whoriskey & Rachel Siegel, *Cocoa’s Child Laborers*,
Wash. Post, (June 5, 2019),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/business/her-shey-nestle-mars-chocolate-child-labor-west-africa/> 7, 29

Report of the International Commission of Enquiry into the
Existence of Slavery and Forced Labour in the Republic of
Liberia 74, League of Nations Doc. C.658 M.272 1930 VI
(1930) 44

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) 23, 37

Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) 37

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the
United States 41, 45

S. Rep. No. 102–249 (1991) 50

Sch. of Pub. Health and Tropical Med., Tulane Univ., *Final
Report 2013/14 Survey Research on Child Labor in West
African Cocoa Growing Areas* (2015) 7

Slavery Convention,
art. 1, Sept. 25, 1926, 46 Stat. 483, 60 L.N.T.S. 254 13

Supplemental Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae* in
Partial Support of Affirmance, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch
Petroleum Co.*, 569 U.S. 108 (2013) (No. 10-1491), 2012
WL 2161290..... 2, 26

Thomas H. Lee, *The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort
Statute*, 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006) 19

Treaty between the United States and Great Britain for the
 Suppression of the Slave Trade, U.S. Gr. Brit., Apr. 7, 1862,
 12 Stat. 1225 43

Tyler G. Banks, *Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort
 Statute: The Second Circuit’s Misstep Around General
 Principles of Law in Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*,
 26 Emory Int’l L. Rev. 228 (2012)..... 45

U.S. Dep’t. of State, *Cote d’Ivoire 2019 Human Rights
 Report* (2019), [https://www.state.gov/wp-
 content/uploads/2020/02/COTE-DIVOIRE-2019-HUMAN-
 RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf](https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/COTE-DIVOIRE-2019-HUMAN-RIGHTS-REPORT.pdf) 28

William A. Pettigrew, *Freedom’s Debt: The Royal African
 Company and the Politics of the Atlantic Slave Trade, 1672-
 1752* (2013) 43

William M. Fletcher,
Cyclopedia of Corporations (2016 rev. ed.) 37
